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Reg. Section 1.274-2(e)(2)(ii) 
Disallowance of deductions for certain expenses for entertainment, amusement, 
recreation, or travel 
   

. . .  

       

(e) Expenditures paid or incurred before January 1, 1979, with respect to entertainment facilities 

or before January 1, 1994, with respect to clubs. 

(1)In general. Any expenditure paid or incurred before January 1, 1979, with respect to a 

facility, or paid or incurred before January 1, 1994, with respect to a club, used in 

connection with entertainment shall not be allowed as a deduction except to the extent it 

meets the requirements of paragraph (a)(2)(ii) of this section. 

 

(2)Facilities used in connection with entertainment. 

(i) In general. Any item of personal or real property owned, rented, or used by a 

taxpayer shall (unless otherwise provided under the rules of subdivision (ii) of this 

subparagraph) be considered to constitute a facility used in connection with 

entertainment if it is used during the taxable year for, or in connection with, 

entertainment (as defined in paragraph (b)(1) of this section). Examples of 

facilities which might be used for, or in connection with, entertainment include 

yachts, hunting lodges, fishing camps, swimming pools, tennis courts, bowling 

alleys, automobiles, airplanes, apartments, hotel suites, and homes in vacation 

resorts. 

 

(ii) Facilities used incidentally for entertainment. A facility used only incidentally 

during a taxable year in connection with entertainment, if such use is 

insubstantial, will not be considered a "facility used in connection with 

entertainment" for purposes of this section or for purposes of the recordkeeping 

requirements of section 274(d). See §1.274-5(c)(6)(iii). 

 

(3)Expenditures with respect to a facility used in connection with entertainment. 

(i) In general. The phrase "expenditures with respect to a facility used in 

connection with entertainment" includes depreciation and operating costs, such as 

rent and utility charges (for example, water or electricity), expenses for the 

maintenance, preservation or protection of a facility (for example, repairs, 

painting, insurance charges), and salaries or expenses for subsistence paid to 

caretakers or watchmen. In addition, the phrase includes losses realized on the 

sale or other disposition of a facility. 

 

(ii) Club dues. 

(a) Club dues paid or incurred before January 1, 1994. Dues or fees paid 

before January 1, 1994, to any social, athletic, or sporting club or 
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organization are considered expenditures with respect to a facility used in 

connection with entertainment. The purposes and activities of a club or 

organization, and not its name, determine its character. Generally, the 

phrase social, athletic, or sporting club or organization has the same 

meaning for purposes of this section as that phrase had in section 4241 and 

the regulations thereunder, relating to the excise tax on club dues, prior to 

the repeal of section 4241 by section 301 of Public Law 89-44. However, 

for purposes of this section only, clubs operated solely to provide lunches 

under circumstances of a type generally considered to be conducive to 

business discussion, within the meaning of paragraph (f)(2)(i) of this 

section, will not be considered social clubs. 

 

(b) Club dues paid or incurred after December 31, 1993. See paragraph 

(a)(2)(iii) of this section with reference to the disallowance of deductions 

for club dues paid or incurred after December 31, 1993. 

 

(iii) Expenditures not with respect to a facility. The following expenditures shall 

not be considered to constitute expenditures with respect to a facility used in 

connection with entertainment- 

(a) Out of pocket expenditures. Expenses (exclusive of operating costs and 

other expenses referred to in subdivision (i) of this subparagraph) incurred 

at the time of an entertainment activity, even though in connection with 

the use of facility for entertainment purposes, such as expenses for food 

and beverages, or expenses for catering, or expenses for gasoline and 

fishing bait consumed on a fishing trip; 

 

(b) Non-entertainment expenditures. Expenses or items attributable to the 

use of a facility for other than entertainment purposes such as expenses for 

an automobile when not used for entertainment; and 

 

(c) Expenditures otherwise deductible. Expenses allowable as a deduction 

without regard to their connection with a taxpayer's trade or business such 

as taxes, interest, and casualty losses. The provisions of this subdivision 

shall be applied in the case of a taxpayer which is not an individual as if it 

were an individual. See also §1.274-6. 

 

(iv) Cross reference. For other rules with respect to treatment of certain 

expenditures for entertainment-type facilities, see §1.274-7. 

 

(4)Determination of primary use. 

(i) In general. A facility used in connection with entertainment shall be considered 

as used primarily for the furtherance of the taxpayer's trade or business only if it is 

established that the primary use of the facility during the taxable year was for 

purposes considered ordinary and necessary within the meaning of sections 162 

and 212 and the regulations thereunder. All of the facts and circumstances of each 

case shall be considered in determining the primary use of a facility. Generally, it 

is the actual use of the facility which establishes the deductibility of expenditures 

with respect to the facility; not its availability for use and not the taxpayer's 

principal purpose in acquiring the facility. Objective rather than subjective 



standards will be determinative. If membership entitles the member's entire family 

to use of a facility, such as a country club, their use will be considered in 

determining whether business use of the facility exceeds personal use. The factors 

to be considered include the nature of each use, and frequency and duration of use 

for business purposes as compared with other purposes, and the amount of 

expenditures incurred during use for business compared with amount of 

expenditures incurred during use for other purposes. No single standard of 

comparison, or quantitative measurement, as to the significance of any such 

factor, however, is necessarily appropriate for all classes or types of facilities. For 

example, an appropriate standard for determining the primary use of a country 

club during a taxable year will not necessarily be appropriate for determining the 

primary use of an airplane. However, a taxpayer shall be deemed to have 

established that a facility was used primarily for the furtherance of his trade or 

business if he establishes such primary use in accordance with subdivision (ii) or 

(iii) of the subparagraph. Subdivisions (ii) and (iii) of this subparagraph shall not 

preclude a taxpayer from otherwise establishing the primary use of a facility 

under the general provisions of this subdivision. 

 

(ii) Certain transportation facilities. A taxpayer shall be deemed to have 

established that a facility of a type described in this subdivision was used 

primarily for the furtherance of his trade or business if- 

(a) Automobiles. In the case of an automobile, the taxpayer establishes 

that more than 50 percent of mileage driven during the taxable year was in 

connection with travel considered to be ordinary and necessary within the 

meaning of section 162 or 212 and the regulations thereunder. 

 

(b) Airplanes. In the case of an airplane, the taxpayer establishes that more 

than 50 percent of hours flown during the taxable year was in connection 

with travel considered to be ordinary and necessary within the meaning of 

section 162 or 212 and the regulations thereunder. 

 

(iii) Entertainment facilities in general. A taxpayer shall be deemed to have 

established that- 

(a) A facility used in connection with entertainment, such as a yacht or 

other pleasure boat, hunting lodge, fishing camp, summer home or 

vacation cottage, hotel suite, country club, golf club or similar social, 

athletic, or sporting club or organization, bowling alley, tennis court, or 

swimming pool, or, 

 

(b) A facility for employees not falling within the scope of section 

274(e)(2) or (5) was used primarily for the furtherance of his trade or 

business if he establishes that more than 50 percent of the total calendar 

days of use of the facility by, or under authority of, the taxpayer during the 

taxable year were days of business use. Any use of a facility (of a type 

described in this subdivision) during one calendar day shall be considered 

to constitute a "day of business use" if the primary use of the facility on 

such day was ordinary and necessary within the meaning of section 162 or 

212 and the regulations thereunder. For the purposes of this subdivision, a 

facility shall be deemed to have been primarily used for such purposes on 



any one calendar day if the facility was used for the conduct of a 

substantial and bona fide business discussion (as defined in paragraph 

(d)(3)(i) of this section) notwithstanding that the facility may also have 

been used on the same day for personal or family use by the taxpayer or 

any member of the taxpayer's family not involving entertainment of others 

by, or under the authority of, the taxpayer. 

 

. . .  

 


